TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2009-R-066

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER STATIONS FOR THE GREENVILLE WATER UTILITY

WHEREAS, the Town Council and Greenville Water Utility Council for the Town of Greenville, Indiana is desirous to provide the latest in Computer Technology and consistency in computer stations for the employees of the Greenville Water Utility be it ordained as follows;

A. The Water Utility Superintendent is authorized to spend a sum not to exceed Eight Thousand U.S. Dollars {\$8,000.00} for {4} Dell Computer work stations. Each station is suggested to consist of the following;

- 1. New Processing Unit {CPU} Intel Core Duo E8600 {3.33GHz, 6M, L2Cache, 1333FSB}
- 2. Genuine Windows Vista Business, Service Pack 1
- 3. Dell 20 inch Widescreen 2009WFP UltraSharp Digital Flat Panel Display
- 4. 4 Year Basic Limited Warranty and 4 Year NBD On-Site Service
- 5. GB Dual Channel DDR2 SDRAM 800MHz-2DIMMs
- 6. Dual Drives: 16x DVD-ROM + 16x {DVD+/-RW}Burner
- 7. 500GB Serial ATA Hard Drive {7200RTPM} w/ DataBurst Cache
- 8. Microsoft Office Small Business 2007 {Basic + PowerPoint and Publisher}
- 9. Norton Internet Security 2009 30 Day Trail
- 10. 56K PCI Data Fax Modem
- 11. Dell 19-1 Media Card Reader
- 12. Integrated 5.1 Channel Audio
- 13. Dell USB Multimedia Keyboard and Dell Laser Mouse
- 14. Dell AX210 USB Stereo Speakers
- 15. Belkin 12-Outlet Slimline Surge Protector
- 16. Units to be Network Compatible
- B. These New Work Stations are to replace the Work Stations of the following personnel;
- 1. Water Utility Superintendent
- 2. Water Utility Clerk / Office Manager {this station shall be used as the server or main frame for
 - all networked computers}
- 3. Greenville Clerk Treasurer.
- C. New Work Station for Assistant Water Utility Clerk.

TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2009-R-066

- D. These Used Work Stations that have been replaced shall be used as follows.
- 1. One Station shall be transferred to the Greenville Marshal Department.
- 2. One Station shall be used by the Assistant Water Utility Superintendent
- 3. One Station shall be used as a stand alone station to be used by the public for viewing of Ordinances, Resolutions and Monthly Minutes that are in electronic form. A stand a lone Dell 1110 Laser Printer shall be purchased to use with this station.

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL AND WATER UTILITY COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, ON THE 14th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2009.

PRESIDENT OF THE GREENVILLE WATER UTILITY AND THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

TALBOTTE RICHARDSON,

JACK TRAVILLIAN, CLERK/TREASURER

PREPARED BY:

RANDAL JOHNES, TALBOTTE RICHARDSON and SUPERINTENDENT GARY GETROST